after considering the factors set forth in R.C. 2929.12,
a prison term or a community control sanction is not
consistent with the purposes and ptit1ciples of
sentencing set forth in R.C. 2929.11.

It is hereby ORDERED that the Defendant shall
pay a fine in the amount of Two Thousand Five
Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for the offense contained
in Count One, One Count Theft in Office, in violation
of R.C. 2921.41, a felony of the fifth degree.

It is further ORDERED that the Defendant shall
pay fines in the amount of Five Hundred Dollars
($500.00) for the offense contained in Count Three, One